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Emergency department activity
All arrivals at ED by ambulance

All ED presentations

Emergency presentations

T1: Resuscitation

T2: Emergency
Triage category T3: Urgent

T4: Semi-urgent

T5: Non-urgent

Admissions to hospital from EDs
Admitted patient activity
All admitted patient episodes

All acute episodes

Overnight episodes

Same-day episodes

Non-acute

Acute

Average length of stay Acute overnight episodes

(days)
Non-acute
All bed days
Hospital bed days Acute
Non-acute

Babies born in Nepean Hospital

Elective surgery activity
Elective surgery procedures performed

Urgent
Urgency category Semi-urgent

Non-urgent

Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the end of quarter

Urgent
Urgency category Semi-urgent

Non-urgent

Jul-Sep 2017

5,563

18,747

18,603

129
3,028
5,398
8,225
1,823

6,676

Jul-Sep 2017

16,603

15,739

9,321
6,418

864

3.2
4.7
13.2

61,494
50,126
11,368

1,046

Jul-Sep 2017

1,742

501
544
662

2,979

60
476

2,443

Jul-Sep 2016

5,470

17,046

16,905

99
2,633
5,005
7,332
1,836

7,084

Jul-Sep 2016

16,859

16,538

10,083
6,455

321

3.3
4.8
14.9

59,624
54,834
4,790

1,092

Jul-Sep 2016

1,673

400
551
689

2,993

59
461

2,473

bureau of

health
information
Difference % change
93 1.7%
1,701 10.0%
1,698 10.0%
30 30.3%
395 15.0%
393 7.9%
893 12.2%
-13 -0.7%
-408 -5.8%
Difference % change
-256 -1.5%
-799 -4.8%
-762 -7.6%
-37 -0.6%
543 169.2%
-0.1 -3.0%
-0.1 -2.1%
-1.7 -11.4%
1,870 3.1%
-4,708 -8.6%
6,578 137.3%
-46 -4.2%
Difference % change
69 41%
101 25.3%
-7 -1.3%
-27 -3.9%
-14 -0.5%
1 1.7%
15 3.3%
-30 -1.2%
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Emergency department performance

T2: Emergency

T3: Urgent

Time to treatment by
triage category

T4: Semi-urgent

T5: Non-urgent

Patients starting treatment on time %
Median time to leave the ED

90th percentile time to leave the ED

Median time to treatment
90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time
Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time
Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time
Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation

Median transfer of care time (minutes)

Transfer of care

Percent on target

Elective surgery perfomance

Urgent
Waiting time (days) Semi-urgent

Non-urgent

All procedures

Elective surgery Urgent

procedures

performed on time Semi-urgent
Non-urgent

90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)

Median
90th percentile
Median

90th percentile
Median

90th percentile

(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy

(n/a) No elective surgeries performed

Jul-Sep 2017

14m
59m
40.6%
45m
2h 42m
37.6%
47m
2h 43m
59.3%
38m

2h 38m
84.3%

51.8%
3h 49m
11h 03m
55.4%

14m
45m

81.1%

Jul-Sep 2017

13 days

27 days
53 days
88 days
337 days

371 days
91.2%

100%
93%
82.9%

Jul-Sep 2016

11m
51m
47.4%
30m
2h 25m
50.4%
32m
2h 24m
69.4%
35m

2h 17m
85.8%

61.6%
3h 55m
11h 08m
52.7%

12m
31m

88.9%

Jul-Sep 2016

12 days
28 days
56 days
89 days
326 days

370 days
91.8%

99.5%
92.7%
86.6%

bureau of
health
information
Difference
3m
8m

-6.8 percentage points
15m
17m

-12.8 percentage points
15m
19m

-10.1 percentage points

3m
21m

-1.5 percentage points

-9.8 percentage points
-6m
-5m

2.7 percentage points

2
14m

-7.8 percentage points

Difference

1 days
-1 days
-3 days
-1 days
11 days

1 days

-0.6 percentage points

0.5 percentage points
0.3 percentage points

-3.7 percentage points



