## Healthcare Quarterly

Nepean Hospital



Emergency department activity		Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference	% change
All arrivals at ED by ambulance		5,563	5,470	93	1.7%
All ED presentations		18,747	17,046	1,701	10.0%
Emergency presentations		18,603	16,905	1,698	10.0%
	T1: Resuscitation	129	99	30	30.3%
	T2: Emergency	3,028	2,633	395	15.0%
Triage category	T3: Urgent	5,398	5,005	393	7.9%
	T4: Semi-urgent	8,225	7,332	893	12.2%
	T5: Non-urgent	1,823	1,836	-13	-0.7%
Admissions to hospital from EDs		6,676	7,084	-408	-5.8%
Admitted patient activity		Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference	% change
All admitted patient episodes		16,603	16,859	-256	-1.5%
All acute episodes		15,739	16,538	-799	-4.8%
	Overnight episodes	9,321	10,083	-762	-7.6%
	Same-day episodes	6,418	6,455	-37	-0.6%
Non-acute		864	321	543	169.2%
Average length of stay (days)	Acute	3.2	3.3	-0.1	-3.0%
	Acute overnight episodes	4.7	4.8	-0.1	-2.1%
	Non-acute	13.2	14.9	-1.7	-11.4%
Hospital bed days	All bed days	61,494	59,624	1,870	3.1%
	Acute	50,126	54,834	-4,708	-8.6%
	Non-acute	11,368	4,790	6,578	137.3%
Babies born in Nepean Hospital		1,046	1,092	-46	-4.2%
Elective surgery activity		Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference	% change
Elective surgery procedures performed		1,742	1,673	69	4.1%
Urgency category	Urgent	501	400	101	25.3%
	Semi-urgent	544	551	-7	-1.3%
	Non-urgent	662	689	-27	-3.9%
Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the end of quarter		2,979	2,993	-14	-0.5%
	Urgent	60	59	1	1.7%
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	476	461	15	3.3%
	Non-urgent	2,443	2,473	-30	-1.2%
		2,770	2,770	-00	1.270

## Healthcare Quarterly

## Nepean Hospital



Emergency department performance			Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference
		Median time to treatment	14m	11m	3m
Time to treatment by triage category	T2: Emergency	90th percentile time to treatment	59m	51m	8n
		% started treatment on time	40.6%	47.4%	-6.8 percentage points
	T3: Urgent	Median time to treatment	45m	30m	15m
		90th percentile time to treatment	2h 42m	2h 25m	17n
		% started treatment on time	37.6%	50.4%	-12.8 percentage points
		Median time to treatment	47m	32m	15n
	T4: Semi-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	2h 43m	2h 24m	19n
		% started treatment on time	59.3%	69.4%	-10.1 percentage points
	T5: Non-urgent	Median time to treatment	38m	35m	3m
		90th percentile time to treatment	2h 38m	2h 17m	21n
		% started treatment on time	84.3%	85.8%	-1.5 percentage points
Patients starting treatment on time %			51.8%	61.6%	-9.8 percentage points
Median time to leave the ED			3h 49m	3h 55m	-6n
90th percentile time to leave the ED			11h 03m	11h 08m	-5n
Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation			55.4%	52.7%	2.7 percentage points
	Median transfer of care time (minutes)		14m	12m	2
Transfer of care	90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)		45m	31m	14m
	Percent on target		81.1%	88.9%	-7.8 percentage points
Elective surgery p	perfomance		Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference
Waiting time (days)	Urgent	Median	13 days	12 days	1 days
		90th percentile	27 days	28 days	-1 days
		Median	53 days	56 days	-3 days
	Semi-urgent	90th percentile	88 days	89 days	-1 days
	Non-urgent	Median	337 days	326 days	11 days
		90th percentile	371 days	370 days	1 days
Elective surgery procedures performed on time	All procedures		91.2%	91.8%	-0.6 percentage point
	Urgent		100%	99.5%	0.5 percentage points
	Semi-urgent		93%	92.7%	0.3 percentage points
	Non-urgent		82.9%	86.6%	-3.7 percentage points

(\*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy

(n/a) No elective surgeries performed